
r41~tlt~tt·1~1 
*lOP40* 
WITH CASEY KASEM 

TO: AMERICAN TOP 40 SUBSCRIBERS 

FROM: ABC WATERMARK 

DATE: OCTOBER 28, 1985 

RE: TOP 100 OF 1985 

This is to advise you that we're approaching 
AMERICAN TOP 40's Annual Year-End Countdown of 
the year's 100 biggest hits. 

The AT40 special countdown of the Top 100 of 1985 
(program #861-1) is an eight hour show scheduled 
for the weekend of January 4-5, 1986 (there will 
be no regular countdown that week) . Please 
allow for the additional four hours of programming. 

This special countdown will be shipped to you 
along with your regular weekly countdown program 
#854-13 on December 21, 1985. 

If you have any late or damaged shows to report, 
please notify the Distribution Department as soon 
as possible at (800) 423-2502 or (818) 980-9490. 

[ABc Wotermark J • 3575 Cahuenga Blvd. West D Suite 555 D los Angeles, CA 90068 D 818/980-9490 



WITH CASEY KASEM 

'ID: AMERICAN 'IDP 40 SUBSCRIBERS 

F'Ra-1: ABC WATERMARK 

DATE: 10/29/85 

RE: LOCAL c:xM-lERCIAL AVAILABILITY 

IN THIS WEEK'S AMERlCAN 'IDP 40 PROGRAM #854-5 FOR 

AIR NOVEMBER 2-3 I 1985 I THERE IS AN ADDITIONAL SIX 

MINUI'ES OF lOCAL CCM-1ERCIAL AVAILABILITY. 

THERE ARE THIRrY SECONDS IN ALL HOURS AT C-1 1 C-3 AND 

C-5. 

I ABC Watermark I e 3575 Cahuenga Blvd. West D Suite 555 D Los Angeles, CA 90068 D 818/980-9490 



/~Ji~l!!' I ABCWatennark I • 
../\, I I 't t . • I ' ~ .. I .. 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 ABC Contemporary Radio Networt< 

BCMIDULID ACTUAL 
START TIMI! TIMI! 

00:00 

09:40 

10:10 

11:40 

ELEMENT 

THEME AND OPENING OF PARI' I 
THEME: "THEME FRCM AMERICAN 'IDP 40" (MARKWATER MUSIC/BMI) 

#40 WRAP HER UP (A) 
Elton John 

#39 SISTERS ARE OOING IT FOR THEMSELVES (A) 
Eurythmics with Aretha Franklin 

NETWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 

Oval tine 
(Our CUE) 

C·1 

Jingle fades after •.. 
" •.. available in sugar free." 

I.OCD: AMERICAN 'IDP 40, then Casey I.D.'s himself 

#38 CHERISH (B) 
Kool & The. Gang 

RUNNING 
TIME 

09:40 

:30 

1:30 

04:19 

r-----~~----+---------------------------------C--2---------------------------------~-----4 

15:59 

16:59 

17:59 

NETWORK SPOT: Pontiac/Paramount Home Video 
(Our CUE) Jingle fades after ••• 

" •.• fran Paramount." 

LOCAL INSERT: 

I.OCD: .AMERICAN 'IDP 40 

#37 GIRLS. ARE IDRE FUN (A) 
Ray Parker Jr. 

QL: HIGHEST DEBur IN 'IDP 40 

#36 I MISS YOU (A) 
Klyrnaxx 

30/30 

:60 

09:51 

r------4------~-------------------------------~c~-J~--------------~----------------~·-------

27:50 

28:20 

29:50 

NETWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 
STATION I. 0.: 

Star burst 
(Our CUE) Jingle ends cold with ... 

" ... and artificially flavored." 

OVER FOR SIDE lB 

:30 

1:30 
:10 



AME ICAN 
•10P40• 

•'• , I H f ,\ I • ~ • I " 

SCMEDUL.D ACTUAL 
START TIME TIME 

I ABCWatermark I G 
3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

FOR WEEK EN.PING: 11/2/85 
CYCLE NO.. ~54 PROGRAM 5 o\ 
DISC S. HALF HOUR NO. ] B 

PAGENO. __2_ 

ABC Contemporary Radio Netwo. 

RUNNING 
TIME 

30: 00 LOGO: AMERICAN 'IDP 4 0 04:41 

34:41 

35:41 

36:41 

46:30 

#35 ELEcriON DAY (B) 
Arcadia 

NETWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 

C-4 
County Line Cheese/Dentyne 
(Our CUE) Jingle ends cold with ••• 

11 
••• breath with Dentyne. 11 

LOGO: AMERICAN 'IDP 40 1 then Casey I. D. 1 s himself 

#34 THE NIGHT IS STILL YOUNG (B) 
Billy Joel 

LDD: AIN'T NO MOUNTAIN HIGH ENOT.X;H (B) 
Diana Ross 

NETWORK SPOT: 
C·S 

Pontiac/Halls/Paramount 
(Our CUE) Voice out cold with ••• 

11 
••• fran Paramount Herne Video. 11 

30/30 

:60 

09:49 

30/30 
30 

4.8: 0 0 Lcx::al Insert: : 30 
-·~~-~~----4---------------------------------------------------------------------~----~ 

48:30 

57:32 

57:50 

59:50 

LOGO: AMERICAN 'IDP 40 1 then Casey I. D. 1 s himself 

#33 ALIVE & KICKING (A) 
Simple Minds 

STATION MENTIONS 

#32 SLEEPING BAG (B) 
zz Top 

THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 57: 41 
THEME 'ID: 5 7 : 5 0 

C·6 

LOCAL INSERT: 

STATION I. D.: 

09:11 

2:00 

: 10 



ICMEDUL.D ACTUAL 
ITART TIM! TIMI! 

00:00 

08:30 

09:00 

10:30 

17:18 

18:18 

19:18 

24:01 

24:31 

26:01 

FOR WEEK EN.QlN.G: 11/2/85 
CYCLE NO. !:S2f.L PROGRAM 5 OF _13_ 

I ABCWatermark I • DISCS. HALF HOUR NO. 2A 
PAGE NO. _ __,3.___ 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 ABC Contemporary Radio Network 

THEME AND OPENING OF PART II 

#31 PERFECT WAY (A) 
Scritti Politti 

QL/30 SOUL KISS (B) 
Olivia Newton-John 

NElWORK SPOT: Stridex 

ELEMENT 

C-1 

(Our CUE) Voice out cold with •.• 
" .•• in maximum strength. 11 

LOCAL INSERT: 

RUNNING 
TIME 

08:30 

:30 

1:30 
LOGO-=---~~~~CAN~~TO~P~4no-,'th~en~~ea~s~e=y~I~.~D-.T,s~h~irns~=e~rf~-----------------+--0-6_:_4_,8 
#29 DANCING IN THE STREET (A&B) 

Mick Jagger & David Bowie 

#28 SO IN IDVE (A&B) 
Orchestral Manoeuvers In The Dark 

NElWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 

C·2 
Pontiac/County Line Cheese 
(Our CUE) Jingle ends cold with ..• 

11 
••• we' re Beatrice. " 

LOGO: ~CAN TOP 40, then Casey I. D. ' s himself 
**************** 

#27 ONE OF THE LIVING (A) 
Tina Turner · 

NElWORK SPOT: OVal tine 
(Our CUE) 

C-3 

Jingle fades after ... 

:roPICAL PRCMJs;. 
~ AT THE END OF: 
: SIDE 2A i 
**************** 

11 
••• available in sugar free. " 

LOCAL INSERT: 
STATION I. D.: OVER FOR SIDE 2B 

30/30 

:60 
04:4..J 

:30 

1:30 
:10 



AME ICAN 
*lOP40* 

,•. , 1 H < • , ! r ~ • t •• 

SCH!DUL•D ACTUAL 
START TIMI! TIME 

I ABCWatermark I 8 
3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

FOR WEEK ENDING: 11/2/85 
CYCLE NO. 854 PROGRAM 5 0\ 
DISC & HALF HOUR NO. 2B 

PAGE NO. ____!_ 

ABC Contemporary Radio N~, 

RUNNING 
TIME 

26:11 DX~: AMERICAN 'lOP 40 09:47 

35:58 

STATION MENTIONS 

#26 BOY IN THE BOX (A) 
Corey Hart 

#25 SUNSEI' GRILL (A) 
Don Henley 

NETWORK SPOT: 
C-4 

ABC/Ford 
(OTJI' CUE) Voice out cold with ••• 

" ••• quality care. " 

30/30 

36:58 LOCALINSERT: :60 
~----~----~---------------~------------------------------------------------~~~---4 

3 7: 58 LOCO: AMERICAN 'lOP 40 0 9: 15 

#24 ~.tONEY FDR NOI'HING (A) 
Dire Straits 

#23 AND WE DANCED (A) 
Hooters 

r-------r-----4-------------------------------~C-~5----------------------------------+-------

47:13 

_AB:43 
49:13 

57:30 

57:50 

59:50 

NETWORK SPOT: Pontiac/Ovaltine/Dentyne 
(Our CUE) Jingle ends cold with ••• 

" ••• breath with Dentyne. " 

IDeal Insert: 

AMERICAN 'TOP 40 

#22 IDVE THEME FROM ST. ELMO'S FIRE (B) 
David Foster 

#21 WHO'S ZOOMIN WHO (A&B) 
Aretha Franklin 

THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 57: 3 9 
'I'HEME 'IO: 57: 50 

C-6 

LOCAL INSERT: 

STATION I. D.: 

30/30 
30 

:30 

08:26 

--- ------+-------1 

2:00 

::.-10 



11411 ~ (¢1~1 
*lOP40* 

ICNIDULID ACTUAL 
START TIMI TIMI 

00:00 

07:41 

08:11 

09:41 

17:45 

18:45 

19:45 

29:21 

29:51 

31:21 

I ABCWatennark I • 

FOR WEEK ENDI!'jS:i· 11/2/85 
CVCLE NO. g~;a PROGRAM $ 
DISC 1L HALF HOUR NO. 3A 

PAGE NO. 

OF _13_ 

5 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 ABC Contemporary Radio Network 

ELEMENT 

THEME AND OPENING OF PART III 

#20 BROKEN WINGS (B) 
Mr. Mister 

# 19 I 1 M OOIN' ro\1N (A) 
Bruce Springsteen 

NElWORK SPOT: Halls 
C·1 

(OUI' CUE) Voice out cold with ••. 
11 

••• only as directed. 11 

LOCAL INSERT: 

I..OCD: AMERICAN 'IDP 40, then Casey I. D. 1 s himself 

#18 lAY YOUR HANDS ON ME (A) 
'Ihe 'Ihanpson 'IWins 

STATION MENTIONS 

#17 NEVER (A) 
Heart 

NElWORK SPOT: Pontiac/Halls 
C·2 

(OUI' CUE) Voice out cold with ... 
" •.. only as directed. 11 

LOCAL INSERT: 

I..OCD: AMERICAN 'IDP 4 0 

#16 YOU ARE MY LADY (A) 
Freddie Jackson 

LDD: AMERICA (A) 
Neil Diarrond 

NElWORK SPOT: County Line Cheese 

C·l 

(Our CUE) Jingle ends cold with •.. 
" ..• we 1 re Beatrice. 11 

LOCAL INSERT: OVER FOR SIDE 3B 
STATION I. D.: 

RUNNING 
TIME 

07:41 

:30 

1:30 

08:04 

30/30 

:60 

09:36 

:30 

1:30 
:10 



AM£ JCAN 
•10P40* 

,•. 1 fl ( '1.' t' .... t., 

SCHEOUL•D ACTUAL 
STAAT TIME TIME 

r ABCWatermark I • 
3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555. Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

11/2/85 
FOR WEEK ENI;l,l,l)l~• S ----::._ 
CYCLE NO. ti:Jq PROGRAM_~-~~ 

DISC & HALF HOUR NO. 3B 
PAGE NO. 

ABC Contemporary Radio NetYtl\, 

RUNNING 
TIME 

31:31 LOGO: AMERICAN 'lOP 40 1 then Casey I. D. 's himself 08:23 

39:54 

40:54 

41:54 

46:27 

~:57 

48:27 

#15 SEPARATE LIVES (LOVE THEME FROM WHITE NIGHI'S) (A&B) 
Phil Collins/Marilyn Martin 

#14 ONE NIGHI' LOVE AFFAIR {B) 
Bryan Adams 

NETWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 

C·4 

Pontiac/Paramount Video 
(Our CUE) Jingle fades after .•• 

11 
••• fran Paramount." 

LOGO: AMERICAN 'lOP 40 

#13 I'M GONNA TEAR YOUR PLAYHOUSE DOWN (B) 
Paul Young 

C·5 
NETWORK SPOT: County Line Cheese/Dr. Pepper /Ford 

(OUl' CUE) Voice out cold with ... 
" •.• quality care. 11 

Local Insert: 

LOGO: AMERICAN 'lOP 40 1 then Casey I. D.'s himself 

#12 LONELY OL' NIGHI' (A) 
John Cougar Mellencamp 

#11 OH SHEILA (B) 
Ready For The World 

30/30 

:60 

04:33 

30/30 
30 

:30 

09:16 

57 : 3 3 THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 57 : 4 3 
1-----f-·-~- ____,THEME"""'~'-'-: --~5-'-7~:__.,5'-'0'---~-------~-------- ---------------~----+-------1 

C-6 

57:50 LOCAL INSERT: 
2:00 

59:50 STATION I. D.: :10 



.!~!-~@1~1 
*IDP40* I ABC Watermark I • 

FOR WEEK ENDJ.t,iC,.: 11 /2/85 
CYCLE NO. ~:J'l: PROGRAM _ _,5<--_0F 13 

DISC S. HALF HOUR NO. 4A 
PAGE NO. -~''-----

vVI I H (_ fl.', I 1 " .. ) I '! 

SCMEDULID ACTUAL 
START TIME TIME 

00:00 

08:10 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

THEME AND OPENING OF PART IV 

STA'l'ION WELCOMES 

#10 BE NEAR ME (B) 
ABC 

#9 IDVIN 1 EVERY MINUTE OF IT (A) 
LOVERBOY 

NETWORK SPOT: Starburst 
(Our CUE) 

C·1 

Jingle ends cold with ... 

ABC Contemporary Radio Network 

RUNNING 
TIME 

08:10 

:30 

" ... and artificially flavored." 

0 8: 4 0 LOCAL INSERT: 
r------r-------~-

1 0 : 1 0 LOGO: AMERICAN 'IDP 40 I then Casey I. D. 1 s himself 

21:09 

22:09 

23:09 

29:16 

29:46 
31:16 

#8 FORTRESS AROUND YOUR HEART (B) 
Sting 

#7 WE BUILT THIS CITY (A&B) 
Star ship 

NETWORK SPOT: 
C-2 

Pontiac/County Line Cheese 
(Our CUE) Jingle ends cold with ... 

" ... we 1 re Beatrice." 

LOCAL INSERT: 

LOGO: AMERICAN 'IDP 40 

#6 YOU BEIDNG 'ID THE CITY (A) 
Glenn Frey 

C-3 

NETWORK SPOT: Stridex 
(Our CUE) Voice out cold with ... 

" •.. maximum strength 1 

LOCAL INSERT: OVER FOR SIDE 4B 
STATION I. D.: 

too." 

1:30 

10:59 

30/30 

:60 
06:07 

:30 

1:30 
:10 



AME ICAN 
*lOP40* 

~...., r 1 H C A S I Y If " '.J t ,,\ 

SCHEDULID ACTUAL 
START TIME TIME 

I ABCWatermark I e 
3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

31:26 UXD: AMERICAN 'IOP 40 

#5 TAKE ON ME (B) 
a-ha 

FOR WEEK ENDING: 1112/ 85 
CYCLE NO. 854 PROGRAM 5 0\ 

DISCS. HALF HOUR NO. 4B 
PAGENO. ~ 

ABC Contemporary Radio Netwt.. 

RUNNING 
TIME 

04:05 

~----~-----~------------------------------~c~.4~--------------------------------~--------

35:31 

36:31 

37:31 

47:07 

48:37 

49:07 

56:50 

NETWORK SPOT: Pontiac/Pararrount Home Video 
(Our CUE) Voice out cold with ..• 

" ... fran Pararrount Hane Video. " 

LOCAL INSERT: 

LOGO: AMERICAN 'IOP 4 0 

STATION MENTIONS 

#4 HEAD OVER HEELS (A) 
Tears For Fears 

#3 SAVING ALL MY lOVE FOR YOU (A&B) 
Whitney Houston 

NETWORK SPOT: 

IDeal Insert: 

C·5 

Halls/English Leather/Or. Pepper 
(OUT CUE) Jingle fades after ... 

" .•. for Dr. Pepper." 

IDGJ: AMERICAN 'IOP 40 

#2 MIAMI VICE THEME (A) 
Jan Hamner 

#1 PART TIME IDVER (A) 
Stevie Wonder 

THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 57 : 3 8 
THEME 'IO: 57:50 

30/30 

:60 

09:36 

30/30 
30 

:30 

08:31 

~-----+-------1----------------------------------------------------------------------~-------
C-6 

57:50 LOCAL INSERT: 2:00 

59:50 STATION I. D.: :10 



TOPICAL PROMOS 

, • .,~,~ ~ tt41~1 AT40 PROMOS FOR SHOW #854-5 ARE LOCATED AT THE END OF 2A. 

* 10P40 * 00 NCYl' USE AFI'ER SHOiV #854-5. 

WITI:;I CASEY KASEM 

1) BIG DEAL ON HOUS'IDN STREET (:21) 

This is Casey Kasan. Last week on American Top 40, Whitney Houston hit 

number one on the IXJP chart for the first time with "SAVING ALL MY lDVE 

FOR YOU." But there's heavy C'Cll'petition breathing down her neck fran 

Stevie Wonder with "PART TIME lOVER" and Tears For Fears with "HEAD 

OVER HEEIS." What song does the Official Billboard survey place at 

number one this week? Find out on American Top 40. 

2) ON THE VERGE OF A DEBur (: 27) 

Hi, this is Casey Kasan. ~ unusual acts are poised to debut on 

American Top 40 this week. One of them is the mind-blowing combination 

of the English duo Eurythmics singing along with Queen of Soul Aretha 

Franklin ••. a song titled "SISTERS ARE OOING IT FOR THEMSELVES." The 

other is a band called Arcadia •.. a new group led by Duran Duran's lead 

singer Sirron LeBon. Big doings according to the Official Billboard 

survey, right here on American Top 40. 

3) BIG NAMES ON THE MOVE (:23) 

This is Casey Kasan. Last week on American Top 40, sare major na~res 

debuted in our survey. Olivia Newton-John cama in with "SOUL KISS". 

Billy Joel debuted with "THE NIGH!' IS STIIL YOUNG". And that hard­

rocking supergroup ZZ Top entered the Top 40 with "SLEEPING BAG". How 

will they fare against newer acts with hot songs in our survey? Find out 

what the Official Billboard chart has to say on American Top 40. 

4) 'lOPS OF THE CHARI'S (: 28) 

Hi, this is Casey Kasem. Last week on American Top 40, the tops of the 

Billboard charts looked like this: Number one on the country chart ••• 

"'IDT.Of A HAND MAKE A FRIEND" by The Oak Ridge Boys. Number one on the 

soul chart ••• "PART TIME IDVER" by Stevie Wonder. Number one on the album 

chart .•. "BRal'HERS IN ARMS", by Dire Straits. And the number one pop song 

in the land was "SAVING ALL MY lOVE FOR YOU" by Whitney Houston. What 

hits will top the Billboard charts this week? Join me for that, and rrn.lch 

rrore, on American Top 40. 

I ABC Watermark\ G 3575 Cahuenga Blvd. West 0 Suite 555 0 Los Angeles, CA 90068 0 818/980-9490 


